**RESOLUTION** NO: 2024-08-112

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

Resolution Authorizing the Fiscal Year 2025 Memorandum of Understanding and Cash Matching Funding for Behavioral Health Managed Care Services – Wraparound - Juvenile Court

**DATE:** 

August 26, 2024

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Community Mental Health Authority, Livingston County Health Department, Livingston County Juvenile Court, Community Mental Health Partnership of Southeast Michigan, Livingston Educational Service Agency and the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services have agreed to enter into a local collaborative venture to provide comprehensive behavioral health managed care services for children who are residents of

Livingston County and who meet the enrollment criteria for said services; and

**WHEREAS** this pooling of resources is a recognized approach to funding programs to meet the community identified needs that would otherwise not be possible on an individual agency basis; and

**WHEREAS** the parties have a proven track record in the delivery of integrated human services through community-wide collaborative projects; and

**WHEREAS** the Court and Department of Health and Human Services' portions of the funding is available through the Child Care Fund budget.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Livingston County Community Mental Health Service Board for the delivery of behavioral health services at a total cost to Livingston County of \$248,000 for the period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025, which is eligible for 75% reimbursement by the State of Michigan through the Child Care Fund. In addition, Community Mental Health Partnership of Southeast Michigan Substance Abuse Coordinating Agency funds of \$40,000 and \$5,000 from the Livingston County Health Department are being donated to offset the Court / County's portion of the Child Care Fund for the Wraparound program.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that match funding be taken from the following accounts after October 1, 2024, as billed by Livingston County Community Mental Health and after entry of said resolution:

Fund No.	Name	Match Funding
#292-662	Livingston County Child Care Fund	\$208,000
#292-663	Livingston County Child Care Fund	\$40,000
	Total Funds	\$248,000

RESOLUTION NO: 2024-08-112

PAGE: 2

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chairperson of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts, agreements, renewals and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

# # #

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: